
From: Shue Yin Lo <shue.yin.lo@afei.org.au>  
Sent: Sunday, 22 August 2021 2:10 PM 
To: AMOD <AMOD@fwc.gov.au>; Chambers - Hatcher VP <Chambers.Hatcher.VP@fwc.gov.au> 
Cc: Nigel Ward <Nigel.Ward@ablawyers.com.au>; simon.spence@ccer.catholic.org.au; 
john.gunn@ccsa.org.au; Jack Kenchington-Evans <jkenchingtonevans@aeufederal.org.au>; Reeves, 
Stephen <Stephen.Reeves@ags.gov.au>; Rawson, Craig <Craig.Rawson@ags.gov.au>; Michael Carter 
<MCarter@aisnsw.edu.au>; Isabelle Arrabalde <bellearrabalde@hotmail.com>; Christopher Owens 
<christopher.owens@cer.catholic.org.au>; Carol Matthews <carol@ieu.asn.au>; Michael Wright 
<michael@ieu.asn.au>; Jordan Lombardelli <jordan.lombardelli@ablawyers.com.au>; Tony Doyle 
<tony.doyle@afei.org.au>; Ralph Warren <rwarren@hunterstreetchambers.com.au> 
Subject: AM2018/9 - Application by the Independent Education Union of Australia 
 
Dear Associate to Vice President Hatcher, 
 
AM2018/9 - Application by the Independent Education Union of Australia 
 
We refer to the abovementioned matter and further to our email of yesterday’s date.  
 
We hereby file proposed variations to clauses 14.10 (Returning to teaching) and 14.11 (Support for 
new teachers) of the IEU/ABL consent position. These proposed variations are in addition to the 
proposed variations filed yesterday regarding clauses 14.1 to 14.9. 
 
For completeness, we also file a clean version (i.e. untracked version) of AFEI’s proposed variations 
to clause 14 of the consent position, both in word and PDF format. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
Shue Yin Lo | Senior Workplace Relations Consultant 
Australian Federation of Employers and Industries 
Street Address - 99 Bathurst Street Sydney New South Wales 2000 
Postal Address - PO Box A233 Sydney South New South Wales 1235 
Telephone - 02 9264 2000 
Mobile: 0417 909 399 
Facsimile - 02 9261 1968 
Email -  shue.yin.lo@afei.org.au 
Internet - www.afei.org.au 
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